January 4 February 1998

Place

Name

Antique
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Holman, Rick
Williams, Tom
McRae, John
Facto, Bob
Huang, Dick
Lobb, Jim
Bishop, Don
Tileston, Eut
Kline, Albert
Tower, Dale
Kyncy, Jim
Hulin, Sam
Bekins, Don
Schmidt, Loren
Hamler, Ed
Taffs, Albert
King, Bob
Angel, Bob
Lewis, Dave
Smith, Tom
Elliot, Jim
Lang, Jim
Asner, Jerome
Samuelson, Pete
Sanford, Nick
Holman, Bob
Jozwiak, Tom
Champine, Robert
Beard, Richard

Pure Antique
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Shilen, Ed
Tower, Dale
Hutton, Chuck
Facto, Bob
Bekins, Don
Angel, Bob
Protheroe, Tom
Lewis, Dave
Angus, Bob
Blackburn, Don
Holman, Bob
Lobb, Jim
Hamler, Ed
Lane, Stan
Elliott, Jim
Sanford, Nick
Joki, George
Smith, Henry
Merker, Kip
Babb, Douglas
Bishop, Don
Schmidt, Loren
Champine, Robert
Womack, Frank
Landman, Fred
Welden, Terry
Pickering, Warren
Adams, Jim
Potter, Robert
Geary, Walt

RC EVENTS
Airplane Area
Bomber
Cumulus 1400
Westerner 967
Bomber 1186
Cumulus 1455
Cumulus 1413
Bomber 900
Weathers Western. 1487
Bomber 770
Bomber 1470
Anderson Pylon 1578
Boomer 900
Bomber 1195
RC-1 1010
Bomber 1206
Bomber 924
Bomber 812
Schmaedig Stick 986
Anderson Pylon 1260
RC-1 1010
Clipper I 678
Alpha Corsair 670
RC-1 1125
Bomber 1260
Twinboom 1360
Anderson Pylon 1256
Bomber 788
Miss Philly IV 1463
Quaker Flash 563
Bomber 1175
Bomber 1186
Bomber 1256
Bomber 1186
Bomber 1195
Schmaedig Stick 986
Bomber 1256
Bomber 1200
Bomber 1211
Bomber 1370
Anderson Pylon 1256
Cumulus 1178
Bomber 1206
Flamingo 1001
Clipper
Sac Tex ?
Weathers West. 956
Old Faithful 970
RC-1 1010
? ?
Bomber 1186
Clipper 1 628
Miss Philly IV 1030
Finneran Flyer
Folly 11 687
Clipper I 678
? ?
Miss Philly 6 1326
GHQ Sportster 973
Flamingo 1164

Engine

McCoy 60
Webra 61
Torp 40
Edco 65
ST-G65
0S 61
K&B 6.5
Enya 60
0S 32

ST 65

0S8 61
MVVS
Edco 65
ST40
Spitfire
Jett 40
Nelson 35
McCoy 60
Como 51
Torp 40
Cyke 60
O&R 60
Webra 40
0S 61
O&R 60
McCoy 60
ST 35
Brown Jr
ST G20/23

Edco
Edco
McCoy
Edco
Edco
McCoy
Hornet
Edco

Edco
Spitfire
McCoy
Edco
Spitfire
McCoy 60
Super Cyke

Spitfire
0O&R 60
O&R

?
McCoy
O&R 60
O&R 60
O&R 60
Bunch
O&R

?

Cyke
GHQ
O&R Sp.

Score

3792
2831
2567
2554
2029
1828
1800
1790
1777
1758
1714
1703
1694
1673
1591
1445
1435
1306
1093
1017
958
814
763
547
546
319
288
139
0.1

2170
1800
1734
1649
1645
1561
1537
1484
1477
1438
1365
1281
1259
1150
1051
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832
802
795
552
416
404
325
286
266
157
135
84
75.1
0
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Place Name

A Ignition

1 Hutton, Chuck

2 Bekins, Don

3 Samuelsen, Peder
4  Hamler, Ed

5 Lang, Jim

6  Geary, Walt

7  Schrock, Lamoine
8  Shilen, Ed

9  Mellas, Thomas
10 Welden, Terry

11 Tileston, Eut

12 Smith, Tom

13 Babb, Doug

B Ignition

1 Shilen, Ed

2 Angus, Bob

3 Bekins, Don

4 Alberta, Bill

5  Samuelsen, Peder
6 Merker, Kip

7 Geary, Walt

8  Tileston, Eut

9  Angel, Bob

10 Facto, Bob

11 Hutton, Chuck
12 King, Bob

13 Lang, Jim

14 Schmidt, Loren
15 Hamler, Ed

16  Schrock, Lamoine
17 Landman, Fred
18 Babb, Doug

20 Sanford, Nick

Conrad, Walter

C Ignition
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Geary, Walt
Bekins, Don
Hutton, Chuck
Shilen, Ed
Grove, Bob
Samuelsen, Peder
Hamler, Ed
Jozwiak, Tom
King, Bob
Sandige, John
Alberta, Bill
Taffs, Albert

Don Bekins (r) is RC Ign

Megow Chief
Hayseed
Bomber
Bomber
Bomber

Foote Westerner
Bomber
Bomber
Anderson Pylon
Playboy
Megow Ranger
Bomber

929
1175
876
757
1206
788
675
678
720
630

Page 17
Airplane Area Engine Score
Playboy 358 Shilen 19 1140
Bomber 489 Shilen 19 1048.1
Foote Westerner 482 Hunter 19 740
Playboy Jr. 358 Elfin 249 693.1
Foote Westerner 425 ? 682.1
Megow Chief 325 Shilen 662
Sailplane 366 Elfin15 554
Bomber 415 Shilen 19 508.1
Playboy 450 Elfinl5 470
Bomber 360 Elfinl5 466
J-2 Cub 300 Elfinl5 276
Thermal Thumber 362 Elfin 249 155
? ? 2 0.2
Bomber 500 Torp 29 1159
Bomber 608  Torp 29 1071
Foo-2-U-2 450  Torp 29 873
Playboy 580 Shilen29 801
Foote Westerner 482  Hunter 21 793
Bomber 576  Torp 29 782.1
Megow Chief 550 Torp 29 780.1
Scorpion 340 ED346 757
Schmaedig Stick 450 McCoy29 714
Playboy Cabin 582  Torp 29 713
Bomber 431 McCoy 29 702.1
Anderson Pylon 426  Torp 29 639
Foote Westerner 425  Hunter 21 589
Alert 416 O&R 23 512.1
RC-1 482 O&R29 484
Playboy 588  McCoy 29 420
Bomber 630 ? 313
? ? ? 259
? ? ? 238

RB Spec 29 192.1
o R e

ition Grand Championfor the 5th time.
Rich Hanson, AMA Western VP, presents the trophy.

O&R 60
McCoy 60
McCoy 60
Edco 65
McCoy 60
Super Cyke
Spitfire
Spitfire
Torp 32
Super Cyke 513
Orwick 64 343
McCoy 60 0

1790
1622
1260
1216
1209
1197
1188
1092
909
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Place Name

A Glow

1 McRae, John
2 Tileston, Eut

3 Hamler, Ed

4 Samuelsen, Peder
5 King, Bob

6  Bekins, Don

7 Williams, Tom
8  Geary, Walt

9  Empey, Tom

10 Jozwiak, Tom
11 Welden, Terry
12 Potter, Robert
13 Williamson, Keith

B Glow
Samuelsen, Peder
McRae, John
Hutton, Chuck
Hamler, Ed
King, Bob
Bekins, Don
Empey, Tom
Facto, Bob,
Jozwiak, Tom
10 Lang, Jim

11 Welden, Terry
12 Williams, Tom
13 Womack, Frank
14 Tileston, Eut
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C Glow

1 McRae, John
Kyncy, Jim
Lang, Jim
Bishop, Don
Hulin, Sam
King, Bob
Taffs, Albert
Smith, Tom
Bekins, Don

10 Schmidt, Loren
11  Lobb, Jim

12 Jozwiak, Tom
13 Kline, Albert
14 Hamler, Ed

15 Szekula, Frank
16 Huang, Dick
17 Champine, Robert
18 Empey, Tom

19  Hutton, Chuck
20 Schleimer, Bob
21 Richman, John
22 Tower, Dale

23 Williams, Tom
24 Asner, Jerome
25 Samuelsen, Peder
26 Baker, Robert
27 Welden, Terry
28 Smull, Ed
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0Old Time Glider
1 Womack, Frank
2 Babb, Doug

Airplane Engine Score
Westerner 475  Veco 19 1268
Weathers West. 475 Veco 19 1263
RC-1 482 K&B3.25 832
Foote Westerner 482  Veco 19 776
Bomber 430  Nelson 745
Bomber 489  Veco 19 713
Bomber 459  Webra 673
Megow Chief 340  OS 1511 633
Dodger 450  Veco 19 331.1
Playboy 653 ST19 330
Bomber 459  Veco 19 193
Topper 367 O0OS15 141
Dodger ?77? EDI15 0.3
Foote Westerner 757 Ké&B 4.9 1338
Westerner 475 K&B35 1302
Bomber 700 Nelson29 1231
Bomber 654 ST29 1222
Sailplane 675 K&B29 1143
Playboy 658 K&B49 828
Super Quaker 785 K&B4.9 771
. 7 ? 674
Bomber 788 ST 29 642
Playboy 653 ST29 618
Playboy Jr. 693 ST29 597
Bomber 576  Webra28 589
? ? ? 347
Lancer 72 667 ST29 0.1
Westerner 967 Torp 40 1673
Kerswap 925 Nelson40 1634
Playboy 800 ST35 1505
Bomber 900 K&B®6.5 1247
Playboy 890  Jett 40 1231
Bomber 812 Nelson 35 1209
Bomber 924  Jett 40 1159
RC-1 1010 Torp 40 1137
Playboy 800 ST 35 1117
Playboy 800 K&B 35 1117
Cumulus 810 Wiley36 1083
Bomber 788 ST 35 1021
Bomber 770 0S32 997
Playboy 800 K&B35 962
Bomber 919 Nelson40 946
Cumulus 815 Wiley36 849
MG-2 973 K&B6.5 840
Super Quaker 785 K&B58 827
Bomber 929  Nelson 40 807
Playboy 800 ST35 554
Bomber 960 K&B 40 420
Thunderbolt 900 Nelson 40 420
Playboy 900  Nelsen 40 331
RC-1 1125 Webra40 244
Foote Westerner 1534 0OS 61 238
? ? ? 237
Playboy 800 K&B 35 236
Cruiser 900 Enya46 140.1
Thermic Fuse 720
Floater 81
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January 4 February 1998

John McRae, Vacaville Cal.
Lavender & yellow Weathers

Westerner with K&B 3.5 diesel
. won A |gnition. John also won
~ € Glow and 1/2 A Texaco.

Pl. Name Glow or Ign.  Airplane
Texaco

1 Bekins, Don I Bomber

2 Smith, Tom I Anderson Pylon
3 Samuelsen, Peder I Bomber

4 Jozwiak, Tom I Bomber

5 Grove, Bob G Lanzo Racer

6 Northrop, Bill G PB2

7 Tower, Dale G Bomber

8 Lane, Stan I Anderson Pylon
9 Hulin, Sam G?

10 Lobb, Jim I Bomber

11 Tileston, Eut G Weathers West.
12 Schrock, Lamoine G Bomber

13 Kyncy, Jim G Anderson Pylon
14 Tallent, George I Bomber

15 Williams, Tom G Bomber

16 Barrick, Don G Flamingo

17 Joki, George I Weathers West.
18 Facto, Bob I Dallaire

19 Richmond, John 1 Bomber

20 Conrad, Walter 1 Bomber

21 Kline, Albert G Bomber

22 King, Bob G Anderson Pylon
23 Shoebridge, Robt. G Schmaedig Stick
24 Hutton, Chuck 1 Bomber

25 Szekula, Frank G Bomber

26 Babb, Doug 1%

27 Hamler, Ed I Bomber

28 Geary, Walt 1 Flamingo

29 Taffs, Al ? Bomber

30 Adams, Jim I Anderson Pylon
31 Welden, Terry G Record Breaker
32 Schmidt, Loren 1 Firebird

33 Sanford, Nick I Quaker

34 Empey, Tom I Bomber

A Texaco

1 Tileston, Eut Weathers West.
2 Hinson, Kirby Bowden Int’l.
3 Conrad, Walter Bomber

4  Hamler, Ed RC-1

5 Welden, Terry Bomber

6  Jozwiak, Tom Playboy

7  Williamson, Keith ~ Dodger

8  Mellas, Tom Playboy

9  O'Meara, Terence  Clipper1

10 King, Bob Playboy

Area

1195
1500
1260
1460
1400
1325
1740
1578

1610
956
1260
1578
1260
540
1122
956
1482

1188
770
1256
960
1256
1346

1206
1164
924

1344
1260
1028
1200
1186

675
500
630
482
630
563
2

678
?

Engine

O&R 60
Saito 80
0S 61 FS
0S 61 FS
Paw 60
OS 60 FS
0OS 60 FS
OS 60-FS
?

Saito 65 FS
Irvine 20
Paw 40
0S 60
O&R 60
MVVS 15
Saito 65
O&R 60
0S 60

0S 60 FS
0O&R 60
0S8 32
Fox 45D
Enya 4l FS
Spitfire
Paw 40
O&R 60
Spitfire
0O&R
Saito 50
Forster 99
Irvine
O&R 60
O&R 60
0S 60 FS

ST 15D
Paw 15
0S 20
O&R 23
Irvine 20
Veco 19
ED 15

?

Enya 15D
0OS 10

: Dan Hodges

Score

4004
3187
3072
2604
2227
2123
2015
1787
1715
1708
1651
1616
1369
1294
1235
1109
1078
987
949
940
807
790
772
750
741
716
685
662
450
376
370
0.1
0.1
0

1800
1719
1546
1253
1218
1131
791
773
684
391
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Place Name

1/2 A Texaco
McRae, John
Smith, Tom
Smith, Henry
Samuelsen, Peder
Schrock, Lamoine
Hulin, Sam
Geary, Walt
Mellas, Thomas
Angel, Bob

10 Sandige, John

11 Hinson, Kirby
12 Womack, Frank
13 Grove, Bob

14 King, Bob

15 Asner, Jerome
16 Taffs, Albert

17 Facto, Bob

18 O’meara, Terence
19 Schmidt, Loren
20 Warkins, Jack
21 Tileston, Eut

22 Lee, Richard

23 Bekins, Don

24 Kutkuhn, Jim

25 Watkins, Art
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1/2 A Scale Duration

Hinson, Kirby
Mellas, Thomas
Geary, Walt
Angel, Bob
Empey, Tom
Samuelsen, Peder
Hutton, Chuck
Hodges, Dan
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Brown Jr. Texaco

1 Schmidt, Loren

2 Angus, Bob

3 Schrock, Lamoine

Brown Jr. L.E.R.
Shilen, Ed
Merker, Kip
Hutton, Chuck
Schrock, Lamoine
Angel, Bob
Geary, Walt
Facto, Bob
Angus, Bob

9 Bekins, Don

10 Conrad, Walter
11 Smith, Henry

12 Schmidt, Loren
13 Lang, Jim

14 Sandige, John
15 Lee, Richard

16 Womack, Frank
17 Welden, Terry
18 Empey, Tom
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O&R 23
1 Geary, Walt
2 Bekins, Don

Airplane

Westerner
Anderson Pylon
A-Box

Foote Westerner
New Ruler
Playboy
Megow Chief
Playboy
Playboy Jr.
Playboy Jr.
Playboy

?

Bomber
Anderson Pylon
Playboy

Alert

Dallaire
Stratostreak
Playboy
Playboy
Levedahl Pusher
Dallaire
Anderson Pylon
Alert

Shrimpo S-4

Avro 560
Messerschmitt
Fokker T2
Klemm L-25d
Erla

Piper J-3 Cub
‘Wren
Porterfield

Firebird
RC-1
RC-1

Folly

Rebel

Thermal Magnet
RC-1

Kloud King
Shereshaw Eaglet
Long Cabin
Pacific Coast Champ
Rambler

RC-1

?

Firebird

Guff

Guff

Mystery Man
Thor

Rambler

?

Varsity
Foo-2-U-2

Area

234
243
288
280
273
400
300
288
354
358
288
?

288
300
288
288
300
286
285
288
288
300
310
277
288

268
290
290
336
288
354
250
288

1028
1010
1010

700
660
636
1010

767
850
8i0
740
1010

1028
612
590
655

717

370
450

Score

1677
1542
1411
1364
1364
1335
1324
1099
1060
993.1
982
909
870
829
754.1
648
578.1
513
287
209.1
104.1
0.3
0.2
0.2
0.2

1174
768
679
667
639
563
405
202

711
651
221

1258
1169
1145
705
649
612
541
475
469
393
391
331
252
205
184
103
0.3
0.1

826
771

Shirley Hinson
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Engine

Place Name

3 Angel, Bob

4 Welden, Terry
5 Hamler, Ed

O&R Sideport
1  Facto, Bob

2 Shilen, Ed

3 Bekins, Don

4 Geary, Walt

5 Taffs, Albert

6  Hutton, Chuck
7  Smith, Henry

8 Nevels, Ned

9 Babb, Doug

10 Schmidt, Loren
11 Sandige, John
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Airplane Area Score
Schmaedig Stick 450 599
RC-1 355
RC-1 482 345
Kloud King 660 1855
Folly 700 1756
Rambler 740 1184
Flamingo 1164 1174
RC-1 1010 1174
Folly 648 1128
Vartanian 970 992
Bomber 874
Clipper 1 678 738
Clipper I 678 557
Clipper 1 678 482

Ed Shilen, Ennis Texas, builder of the Shilen Torpedo replicas. Ed
won Pure Antique with this Edco equipped red Lanzo Bomber.
He also won B Ignition and Brown [r. LER, 2d in O&R Sideport.

Place Name

Electric Texaco
1 Redlin, Carl

S.0.S. Electric
Tileston, Eut
Burkart, Jay
Smartt, Jerry
Huang, Dick
Lobb, Jim
Hinson, Kirby
Allen, Brad
Buice, Jim
Acker, Dave
10 Kullman, Ken
11 Pearce, Phil

Electric LMR
Merker, Kip
Burkart, Jay
Pearce, Phil
Holman, Rick
Joki, George
Kline, Albert
Acker, Dave
Schleimer, Bob
Kullman, Ken
Huang, Dick
Burton, Vincent
Welden, Terry
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Electric Events

Airplane Area
Playboy 582
Stahl Taylorcraft 308
Lanzo Cabin 480
Heller Mulvi 250
Phantom Fury 416
Moth (F.A.) 322
A German Model 400
Valkerie 340
Airtrails Moth 310
Lanzo Cabin 450
Korda Wakefield 400
Interstate Cadet 325
Bomber 630
Playboy 585
Bomber 630
Bomber
Viking 580
Bomber 630
Foote Westerner 757
Bomber 667
Westerner 675
Torpedo IIIA 456
Cloudster 600
Bomber 630

Motor Score
Leisure 520
S400 2557
5400 2489
Kyo.20 1800
S400 1548
S400 1357
5400 1091
5400 943
S400 928
S400 900
S400 357.1
S400 70.2
05 1619
Mega 1574
Leisure 05 1553
05 991
LeMans 934.1
Leisure 925
Mega 7 923.1
05F 881
Leisure 05 659
Astro 05 497
Astro 05FAI 447
Cobalt 05 265



